UNOFFICIAL COPY



Doc#: 0611041052 Fee: \$44.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee: \$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 04/20/2006 11:13 AM Pg: 1 of 11

After Recording Penuin To:

ABN AMRO Mortgage Group, Inc.

Mortgage Document Center
1201 E. Lincoln

Madison Heights, MI 48071

This instrument was prepared by: ABN AMRO Mortgage Group, Inc.

2012

[Space Above This Line in Recording Data] -

MORTGAGE

0216413699

THIS MORTGAGE is made this 10TH day of APRIL 200

Initials: A.K.K. P. M.K.

PIOTR A KAMINSKI AND ANETA K KAMINSKA, HUSBAND AND WIFE

, between the Mortgagor,

RESIDENCE IS 4 COUR MONNET APT 4
IN THE CITY OF PALOS HILLS

IL 60465

herein Borrower), and the Mortgagee, ABN AMRO Mortgage Group, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, whose address is 2600 West Big Beaver Road, Troy, Michigan 48084, (herein Lender).

Loan ID:

0216413699

PC207b (11/17/05)

ILLINOIS SECOND MORTGAGE

(page 1 of 8)

0611041052 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

evidenced by Borrower's note of	dated APR	IL 10, 2006	and ex	tensions and ren	.00 , which indebtedness is ewals thereof (herein Note), sooner paid, due and payable on
MAY 1, 2016		. The interest ra	nte is 8.5	500 % per annur	n.
					est thereon; the payment of all ortgage; and the performance of
the covenants and agreements the following described proper			ver does hereby	y mortgage, warr	ant, grant and convey to Lender State of Illinois:
the following described proper	ty located in the	oounty of	COOK		State of fillinois.
SEE ATTACHED LEG	AL DESCRIPT	ION			
9/	5				
	O/X				
	9				
	0)	c			
		C			
		0/			
		4			
		TION	,),		
			40.		
				O.	
				4	
				0.	
					155.
					O _{FF}
					C
THIS SECURITY INSTRUM BORROWER TO LENDER			_		EREST GRANTED BY THE
Parcel ID #: 6323111127	AND INTERES	ed di ine laki	led to be t	IID FINGI DIL	NOT RECORD.
which has the address of				4	COUR MONNET APT [Street]
	PALOS HILI	S [City], Illinois	60465	[ZiP code] (Pi	operty Address);
l and ID	_			s: A.L.K	NAK
Loan ID: 021641369 ILLINOIS SECOND MORTGAGE	9	(page 2 of 8)	initial	s: <u>M.4 .W</u>	PC 207b (11/17/05)

0611041052 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances and rents all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Mortgage; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Mortgage is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the Property.

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, warrant, grant and convey the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower covenants that Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to encumbrances of record.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal and interest indebtedness evidenced by the Note and late charges as provided in the Note.
- 2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly payments of principal and interest are payable under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (herein Funds) equal to oncrive ith of the yearly taxes and assessments (including condominium and planned unit development assessments, if any) which may attain priority over this Mortgage and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for nazard insurance, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for mortgage insurance, if any, all as reasonably estimated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof. Borrower shall not be obligated to make such payments of Funds to Lender to the extent that Borrower makes such payments to the holder of a prior mortgage or deed of trust if such holder is an institutional lender.

If Borrower pays Funds to Lender, the Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a federal or state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funds, analyzing said account or verifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Porrower and Lender may agree in writing at the time of execution of this Mortgage that interest on the Funds shall be paid to Borrower, and unless such agreement is made or applicable law requires such interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Borro wer any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing cre lits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Mortgage.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shall expect the amount required to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, such excess shall be, at Borrower soption, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly installments of Funds. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or more payments as Lender may require.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If under paragraph 17 hereof the Property is sold or the Property is otherwise acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by this Mortgage.

- 3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under Paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied: first, to interest due; second, to principal due; third, to amounts payable under Paragraph 2; and last, to late charges due under the Note.
- 4. Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Trust; Charges; Liens. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage, including Borrower's covenants to make payments when due. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Mortgage, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any.
- 5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term extended coverage, and such other hazards, including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, as Lender may require and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. Lender may require Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either:

Loan ID:	0216413699		Initials:	A.K.K	TV.	9.K	
ILLINOIS SECO	ND MORTGAGE	(page 3 of 8)			•	PC207b	(11/17/05)

0611041052 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(a) a one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at Lender s option and Borrower s expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower s equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Mortgage. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender s security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender has had an exportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender s satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender s security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle ary available insurance claim and related matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under the default provisions of this Mortgage or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Mortgage, and (b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Mortgage, whether or not the does not repair or restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Mortgage, whether or not the coverage of the Property.

- 6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments.

 Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Mortgage is on a leasehold. If this Mortgage is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents.
- 7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, then Lender, at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums, including reasonable attorneys fees, and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Mortgage, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.

Loan ID:	0216413699		Initials:	H.K.K	Ki	M.K	
HILINOIS SEC	YOND MORTGAGE	(name 4 of 8)				PC207h	(11/17/05

0611041052 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, at the Note rate, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Mortgage. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

- Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Lender s interest in the Property.
- Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage.
- 10. Borrover Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy.
- Successors and Assigns Pound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. Subject to the provisions of Section 16, any successor in interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's obligations under this Mortgage in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower's right and benefits under this Mortgage. Borrower shall not be released from Borrower's obligations and liability under this Mortgage unless Length agrees to such release in writing. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 16 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who cosigns this Mortgage, but does not execute the Note, (a) is co-signing this Mortgage only to mortgage, warrant, grant and convey that Borrower s interest in the Property to Lender under the terms of this Mortgage, (b) is not personally liable on the Note or under this Mortgage, and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower hereund in riley agree to extend, modify, forbear, or make any other accommodations with regard to the terms of this Mortgage or the Note without that Borrower's consent and without releasing that Borrower or modifying this Mortgage as to that Borrower's interest in the Property.
- Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by first class mail or certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower muy designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail or certified mail to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Mortgage shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.
- Governing Law; Severability. This Mortgage shall be governed by federal law at d the law of the jurisdiction in which the property is located. All rights and obligations contained in this Mortgage are subject to any requirements and limitations of applicable law. Applicable law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it might be slight, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that any provision or clause critics Mortgage or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of this Mortgage and the Note are declared to be severable. As used herein, costs, expenses and attorneys fees include all sums to the extent not prohibited by applicable law or limited
- 14. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Mortgage at the time of execution or after recordation hereof.
- Rehabilitation Loan Agreement. Borrower shall fulfill all of Borrower s obligations under any home rehabilitation, improvement, repair, or other loan agreement which Borrower enters into with Lender. Lender, at Lender s option, may require Borrower to execute and deliver to Lender, in a form acceptable to Lender, an assignment of any rights, claims or defenses which Borrower may have against parties who supply labor, materials or services in connection with improvements made to the Property.

Loan ID:	0216413699		Initials: A.K.K	P. A.K.
ILLINOIS SEC	COND MORTGAGE	(page 5 of 8)		PC207b (11/17/05)

ILLINOIS SECOND MORTGAGE (page 5 of 8)

0611041052 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

16. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender s prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Mortgage.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Mortgage. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Mortgage without further notice or demand on Borrower.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

- 17. Acceleration; Remedies. Except as provided in paragraph 16 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Mortgage, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender price to acceleration shall give notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 12 hereof specifying: (1) the breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is mailed to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage, foreclosure by judicial proceeding, and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the none sistence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the breach is not cured on or before the late specified in the notice, Lender, at Lender's option, may declare all of the sums secured by this Mortgage to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may foreclose this Mortgage by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect in such proceeding all expenses of foreclosure, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys fees and costs of documentary evidence, abstracts and title reports.
- 18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Not attricted and the sums secured by this Mortgage due to Borrower s breach, Borrower shall have the right to have any proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Mortgage discontinued at any time prior to entry of a judgment enforcing this Mortgage in: (a) Borrower pays Lender all sums which would be then due under this Mortgage and the Note had no acceleration occurred, (b) Borrower cures all breaches of any other covenants or agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage; (c) Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage, and in enforcing Lender's remedies as provided in paragraph 17 hereof, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys fees; and (d) Borrower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Mortgage, Lender's interest in the Property and Porrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Mortgage shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this Mortgage and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred.
- 19. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver. As additional security hereunder, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed by a court to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver s fees, premiums on receiver s bonds and reasonable attorneys fees, and then to the sums secured by this Mortgage. The receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

- 20. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall release this Mortgage without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay all costs of recordation, if any.
- 21. Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with State of Illinois law, Borrower hereby releases and waives all rights under and by virtue of the homestead exemption laws of the State of Illinois.
- 22. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section, Hazardous Substances are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. Environmental Law means federal laws and the laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law or which, due to the presence, use or release of a Hazardous

Loan ID:	pan ID:0216413699		Initials: A. K. K	Y. HK.
ILLINOIS SEC	OND MORTGAGE	(page 6 of 8)	-	PC207b (11/17/05

0611041052 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Substance, creates a condition that adversely affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property. Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns or is notified by any government or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental

Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process, Borrower 23. gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information) in connection with the loan.



Loan ID:	0216413699	

(page 7 of 8)

Initials: A.K.K P. H.

ILLINOIS SECOND MORTGAGE

0611041052 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND FORECLOSURE UNDER SUPERIOR MORTGAGES OR DEEDS OF TRUST

Borrower and Lender request the holder of any mortgage, deed of trust or other encumbrance with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage to give Notice to Lender, at Lender s address set forth on page one of this Mortgage, of any default under the superior encumbrance and of any sale or other foreclosure action.

superior encumbrance and of any sale or other for		forth on page one t	n this Mortgage	e, or any derault u	nder the
IN WITNESS WHEREQF, Borrower has e		age.			
72 / W// s			18 10	•	
- Kistratt-Pomus	22 (Seal)	AMETE	K. Ker	mnske	(Seal)
PIOTR A KAMINSKI	-Borrower	ANETA K	KAMINSKA		-Borrower
0,	(Seal)				(Seal)
	-Borrower				-Borrower
	201701101				
O _j c					
			^	[Sign O	riginal Only]
· ·			7		
STATE OF ILLINOIS,	0/	County ss:	/Vl		
	4	County SS.	0 –		
a Notary Public in and for said county and state of	do hereby cert (y th	at		,	
PIOTR A KAMINSKI AND ANETA K			FE		
		4			
		(/)×,			,
personally known to me to be the same person(s)					
day in person, and acknowledged that he/she/they the uses and purposes therein set forth.	y signed and delive	led the said instruct	ent as nis/ner/t	neir free and volu	ntary act, for
Given under my hand and official seal, the	hie 10TH	day of APR	2006	5 Λ	
arvon under my nana and ometar dear, th		X Suy of X	2006	\mathbb{I}	•
My Commission Expires:	/			1)	
wy Commission Expires.	Notary Pu	blicCOUNTY , I	LLINOIS) (),	
				DXXII	
				10	
OFFIC	IAL SEAL	Ľ.		-0	
LAURIE	DILLARD	<u> </u>			
Notary Public	- State of Illinois	•			
Wy Commission E	Expires Sep 16, 2006	•			
		•			
				_	
Loon ID:		الماخانات	A.K.K	P. A.K	
Loan ID: 0216413699		initiais: _/	/···//		
ILLINOIS SECOND MORTGAGE	(page 8 of 8)			PC2	07b (11/17/05)

0611041052 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Property Address: 4 COUR MONNET #4

PALOS HILLS, IL 60465

PIN #: 23-23-111-127

PARCEL 1: THE WESTERLY 21.00 FEET OF THE EASTERLY 84.34 FEET OF AREA NO. 2 IN LOT 10 OF PALOSRIVILPA UNIT NO. 4, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2: EASEMENTS FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS, APPURTENANT TO AND FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1, AS SET FORTH ON THE PLAT OF PALOSRIVIERA UNIT NO. 4, RECORDED JULY 11, 1972 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 21371237, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

CASE NUMBER 06-07074

0611041052 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COP

Balloon Note

APRIL 10, 2006

NOTICE TO BORROWER: THIS LOAN IS PAYABLE IN FULL AT THE END OF 10 YEARS (and/or YOU MUST REPAY THE months). **ENTIRE** LOAN AND UNPAID INTEREST BALANCE OF THE THEN DUE. LENDER IS UNDER NO OBLIGATION TO REFINANCE THE LOAN AT THAT TIME. YOU WILL THEREFORE BE REQUIRED TO MAKE PAYMENT OUT OF OTHER ASSETS YOU MAY OWN, OR YOU WILL HAVE TO FIND A LENDER WILLING TO LEND YOU THE MONEY AT PREVAILING MARKET RATES, WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERABLY HIGHER OR LOWER THAN THE INTEREST RATE ON THIS LOAN. IF YOU REFINANCE THIS LOAN AT MATURITY, YOU MAY HAVE TO PAY SOME OR ALL CLOSING COSTS NORMALLY ASSOCIATED WITH A NEW LOAN EVEN IF YOU OBTAIN REFINANCING FROM THE SAME LENDER.

TROY ΜI City State 4 COUR MONNET APT PALOS HILLS ΙL 60465 City Property Address State Zip Code

1. Borrower's Promise to Pay

In return for a loan that I have received, I promise to pay U.S. \$ 19,000.00 (this amount is called "principal"), plus interest, to the order of the Lenuer The Lender is ABN AMRO Mortgage Group, Inc., organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware. I understand in at the Lender may transfer this Note. The Lender or anyone who takes this Note by transfer and who is entitled to receive payments under this Note is called the "Note Holder."

2. Interest

Interest will be charged on unpaid principal until the (u) amount of principal has been paid. I will pay interest at EIGHT AND 1/2 (8.500) percent.

The interest rate required by this Section 2 is the rate Fall pay both before and after any default described in Section 6(B) of this Note.

3. Payments

(A) Time and Place of Payments

I will pay principal and interest by making payments every month.

day of each month orginning on JUNE I will make my monthly payments on the 1ST

will make these payments every month until MAY 1, 2016 (the "maturity date"), on which date I will pay the amounts of principal and interest and any other charges described below that I still owe under this Note in the form of a "balloon payment." Each monthly payment will be applied as of its scheduled due date and will be applied to interest before principal.

I will make my monthly payments at ABN AMRO Mortgage Group, Inc., 2600 West Big Deaver Road, Troy, Michigan 48084, or at a different place if required by the Note Holder.

(B) Amount of Monthly Payments

My monthly payment will be in the amount of U.S. \$ 146.09

4. Borrower's Right to Prepay

I have the right to make payments of principal at any time before they are due. A payment of principal only is known as a "prepayment." When I make a prepayment, I will tell the Note Holder in writing that I am doing so.

I may make a full prepayment or partial prepayments without paying a prepayment charge. The Note Holder will use all of my prepayments to reduce the amount of principal that I owe under this Note. However, the Note Holder may apply my prepayment to the accrued and unpaid interest on the prepayment amount before applying my prepayment to reduce the principal amount of this Note. If I make a partial prepayment, there will be no changes in the due date or in the amount of my monthly payment unless the Note Holder agrees in writing to those changes.

5. Loan Charges

If a law, which applies to this loan and which sets maximum loan charges, is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with this loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (i) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (ii) any sums already collected from me which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to me. The Note Holder may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal I owe under this Note or by making a direct payment to me. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment.

		NHU	PAK
Loan Number	0216413699	 Borrowers Initials # . C.K	10/47

0611041052 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. BORROWER'S FAILURE TO PAY AS REQUIRED

(A) Late Charge for Overdue Payments

If the Note Holder has not received the full amount of any monthly payment by the end of fifteen (15) calendar days after the date it is due, I will pay a late charge to the Note Holder. The amount of the charge will be five percent (5%) of my overdue payment of principal and interest. I will pay this late charge promptly but only once on each late payment.

(B) Default

If I do not pay the full amount of each monthly payment on the date it is due, I will be in default.

(C) Notice of Default

If I am in default, the Note Holder may send me a written notice telling me that if I do not pay the overdue amount by a certain date, the Note Holder may require me to pay immediately the full amount of principal which has not been paid and all the interest that I owe on that amount. That date must be at least 30 days after the date on which the notice is delivered or mailed to me.

(D) No Waiver By Note Holder

Even if, at a time when I am in default, the Note Holder does not require me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will still have the right to do so if I am in default at a later time.

(E) Payment of Note Holder's Costs and Expenses

If the Note Holder has required me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will have the right to be paid back by me in all of its costs and expenses in enforcing this Note to the extent not prohibited by applicable law. Those expenses include, for example, reasonable attorneys' fees.

7. GIVING OF NOTICES

Unless applicable 'aw requires a different method, any notice that must be given to me under this Note will be given by delivering it or by mailing it by 'irst class mail to me at the Property Address above or at a different address if I give the Note Holder a notice of my different address.

Any notice that must be given to the Note Holder under this Note will be given by mailing it by first class mail to the Note Holder at the address stated in Section 3(A) above or at a different address if I am given a notice of that different address.

8. OBLIGATIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE

If more than one person signs this Note, each person is fully and personally obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note, including the promise to pay the full amount owed. Any person who is a guarantor, surety or endorser of this Note is also obligated to do these things. Any person who takes over these obligations, including the obligations of a guarantor, surety or endorser of this Note, is also obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note. The Note Holder may enforce its rights under this Note against each person includingly or against all of us together. This means that any one of us may be required to pay all of the amounts owed under this Note.

9. WAIVERS

I and any other person who has obligations under this Note waive the rights of Presentment and Notice of Dishonor. "Presentment" means the right to require the Note Holder to der and payment of amounts due. "Notice of Dishonor" means the right to require the Note Holder to give notice to other persons that amounts due have not been paid.

10. UNIFORM SECURED NOTE

This Note is a uniform instrument with limited variations in some perisdictions. In addition to the protections given to the Note Holder under this Note, a Mortgage, (the "Security Instrument"). Called the same date as this Note, protects the Note Holder from possible losses which might result if I do not keep the promises which I make in this Note. That Security Instrument describes how and under what conditions I may be required to make in mediate payment in full of all amounts I owe under this Note. Some of those conditions are described as follows:

Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender racy, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

Pisto	H. Horiell	insti	Amete & Kemin	ke
PIOTR	A KAMINSKI	Borrower	ANETA K KAMINSKA	Borrower
		Borrower		Borrower
			Borr	ower (Sign Original Only)
Loan Number	0216413699	···		
Balloon Note		Page 2 of 2		PC061 (01/27/05)